

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF FLINT, a Michigan municipal  
corporation,

Defendant.

and

FLINT CITY COUNCIL,

Intervening Defendant.

Case No. 17-12107

Judge David M. Lawson

Magistrate Judge Stephanie Dawkins  
Davis

---

**INTERVENING DEFENDANT FLINT CITY COUNCIL'S EMERGENCY  
MOTION: (1) FOR RECONSIDERATION, (2) TO ALTER OR AMEND  
JUDGMENT, (3) FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT, AND (4) FOR STAY  
OF JUDGMENT PENDING DISPOSITION OF MOTION**

Intervening Defendant, Flint City Council (the "Council"), through its attorneys, moves pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(h), Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e), Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1), Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6), Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(b), for reconsideration, to alter or amend judgment, for relief from judgment, and to stay enforcement of the

Court's Judgment (Dkt. 38, "Judgment") and corresponding Opinion and Order (Dkt. 37, "Opinion") (Judgment and Opinion collectively as "Decision").

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ..... iv

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY ..... vi

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

ARGUMENT .....3

A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....3

B. Even Assuming The Court Has Jurisdiction, The Court Should Permit  
The Council’s Expert To Complete His Analysis, Keep Discovery Open,  
And Hold An Evidentiary Hearing Before Issuing Any Ruling. ....10

C. The Insolvency of Flint’s Water Fund Is Not Inevitable.....12

D. There Remains Numerous Factual Disputes. ....15

E. Forcing The Council To Enter Into A Utility Contract Violates Various  
Laws.....20

F. A Stay Of The Enforcement Of The Judgment Is Appropriate.....23

CONCLUSION .....23

DOER LAW FIRM • A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY • 838 LONG LAKE ROAD, SUITE 100 • BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48302

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Concerned Pastors for Social Action v. Khouri*, 217 F.Supp.3d 960 (E.D.Mich. 2016).....18

*Clement v. Buckley Mercantile Co.*, 172 Mich. 243; 137 N.W. 657 (1912) .....22

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....14

*Hallstrom v. Tillamook County*, 493 U.S. 20 (1989)..... passim

*Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki*, 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....8

*Hussey v. Total Environmental Solutions, Inc.*, 2015 WL 7282073 (W.D. La. 2015) .....7

*Jenkins v. Pacific Gas and Electric Company*, 2016 WL 3129611 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....7

*Kincaid v. City of Flint*, 311 Mich. App. 76; 874 N.W.2d 193 76 (2015) .....12

*McMillian v. Snyder*, 2017 WL 492077 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....7, 8

*Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Industrics, Inc.*, 55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995).....20

*National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of Interior*, 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .15

*Tracy v. Parker*, 62 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1995).....4

*U.S. v Massachusetts Water Resources Authority*, 256 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) .....14

*U.S. v. Owens*, 54 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 1995).....v, 18

DOER LAW FIRM • A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY • 838 LONG LAKE ROAD, SUITE 100 • BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48302

*White v. City of Ann Arbor*, 406 Mich. 554; 281 N.W.2d 283 (1979) .....21

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(a)(1) .....3, 15

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(b)(1) .....9

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(b)(1)(B)..... passim

DOERR LAW FIRM • A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY • 838 LONG LAKE ROAD, SUITE 100 • BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48302

## CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Should Plaintiff's lawsuit be dismissed because Plaintiff failed to properly invoke the citizen suit provision in 42 U.S.C. § 300j-8 by sending the mandatory, pre-lawsuit notice?
